EXPRESS MAIL NO. EL051259868US 02-22-1999 Date: Februar U.S. DEPARTMENT OF FORM PT O-1595 RI Patent and Trademark Office (Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) Tab settings □ □ □ 100969290 To the Honorable Commissioner of . \_\_\_\_\_ attached original documents or copy thereof. Name and address of receiving party(ies) 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Name: Central Ear Research Institute Kenneth J. Dormer Internal Address: Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 

Yes 

No 3. Nature of conveyance: Street Address: 3400 N.W. 56th Street XX Assignment □ Merger □ Change of Name □ Security Agreement City: Oklahoma City State: OK ZIP: 73112 Other \_\_\_ Execution Date: February 8, 1999 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? □ Yes 💆 No 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): if this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: February 8, 1999 A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) Additional numbers attached? 

Yes 

No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: E. Harrison Gilbert, III 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)...........\$ 40.00 Internal Address: MCAFEE & TAFT 20 Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: Two Leadership Square 8. Deposit account number: Tenth Floor 211 North Robinson ZIP:\_73102 Oklahoma City City: Oklahoma City State: 02/22/1999 DMGUYEN 00000063 09248564 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) 40.00 OP 01 FC:581 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. E. Harrison Gilbert, III February 11, 1999 Name of Person Signing Signature Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

EXPRESS MAIL NO. EL051259868US

Date: February 11, 1999

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Kenneth J. Dormer of 3430 Everett Drive, Edmond, Oklahoma 73013, have invented a certain new and useful improvement in MIDDLE EAR MAGNET IMPLANT, ATTACHMENT DEVICE AND METHOD, AND TEST INSTRUMENT AND METHOD, for which application for United States Letters Patent has been executed of even date herewith preparatory to obtaining United States Letters Patent therefor, and

WHEREAS, Central Ear Research Institute, Inc., a corporation duly organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Oklahoma, and having a place of business at 3400 N.W. 56th Street, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73112, is desirous of acquiring all my right, title and interest in and to said invention in MIDDLE EAR MAGNET IMPLANT, ATTACHMENT DEVICE AND METHOD, AND TEST INSTRUMENT AND METHOD above-identified, and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to me in hand paid, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I, Kenneth J. Dormer, have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Central Ear Research Institute, Inc., the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to said Application and in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all division(s), reissue(s), reexamination(s), continuation(s) and extension(s) thereof.

I hereby authorize and request the Patent Office Officials in the United States and in any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said Central Ear Research Institute, Inc., as the assignee of my entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and enjoyment of said Central Ear Research Institute, Inc., its successors and assigns.

FURTHER, I agree that I will communicate to said Central Ear Research Institute, Inc., or its representatives any facts known to me respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all division, continuation, substitution, renewal, reissue and reexamination applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said Central Ear Research Institute, Inc., make all rightful oaths and generally do everything necessary or desirable to aid said Central Ear Research

Institute, Inc., its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I. Kenneth J. Dormer, have hereunto set my hand this the day of teleman, 1999.

STATE OF OKLAHOMA )

SS.

COUNTY OF OKLAHOMA )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this the day of teleman, 1999, by Kenneth J. Dormer.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL this fthe day of teleman, 1999.

[SEAL]

Mary Ryden
Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

2-14-00

SOUNDTEC.AS2

-2-

PATENT REEL: 9775 FRAME: 0630

<b>EXPRESS</b>	MAIL NO.	EL051259868US
Date:	February	11, 1999

## CERTIFICATE UNDER 37 C.F.R. 3.73(b)

Applicant: Kenneth J. Dormer
Application No.: Unknown Filed: Concurrently Herewith
For: MIDDLE EAR MAGNET IMPLANT, ATTACHMENT DEVICE AND METHOD, AND TEST INSTRUMENT AND METHOD
Soundtec, Inc. , an Oklahoma corporation (Name of Assignee) (Type of Assignee, e.g. corp., partnership, university, government agency, etc.)
certifies that it is the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in the patent application identified above by virtue of either:
A. [ ] An assignment from the inventor(s) of the patent application identified above. The assignment was recorded in the Patent and Trademark Office at Reel, Frame, or for which a copy thereof is attached.  OR
B. [XX] A chain of title from the inventor(s), of the patent application identified above, to the current assignee as shown below:
1. From: Kenneth J. Dormer To: Central Ear Research Institute, Inc.
The document was recorded in the Patent and Trademark Office at Reel, or for which a copy thereof is attached.
2. From: <u>Central Ear Research</u> To: <u>Soundtec, Inc.</u> Institute, Inc.
The document was recorded in the Patent and Trademark Office at Reel, Frame, or for which a copy thereof is attached.
<ul><li>[ ] Additional documents in the chain of title are listed on a supplemental sheet.</li></ul>
[XX] Copies of assignment or other documents in the chain of title are attached.
The undersigned has reviewed all the documents in the chain of title of the patent application identified above and, to the best of undersigned's knowledge and belief, title is in the assignee identified above.
The undersigned (whose title is supplied below) is empowered to sign this certificate on behalf of the assignee.
I hereby declare that all statements made herein of my own knowledge are true, and that all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true; and further, that these statements are made with the knowledge that willful false statements, and the like so made, are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under Section 1001, Title 18 of the United States Code, and that such willful false statements may jeopardize the validity of the application or any patent issuing thereon.
Date: February 8, 1999
Name: Ray Santo
Title: President and Chief Executive Officer, Soundtec, Inc.
Signature: /////
SOUNDTEC.CE2

**RECORDED: 02/11/1999** 

PATENT REEL: 9775 FRAME: 0631